
Planning Committee
Monday 29 June 2020

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 12 June 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


Planning Committee
Monday 29 June 2020

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 8

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 1 June 2020. 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 9 - 12



Item No. Title Page No.

6.1. 40-44 BERMONDSEY STREET, VINEGAR YARD 
WAREHOUSE, 9-17 VINEGAR YARD AND LAND ADJACENT 
TO 1-7 SNOWSFIELDS SE1

13 - 131

6.2. LAND BOUNDED BY ST THOMAS STREET, FENNING 
STREET, VINEGAR YARD AND SNOWSFIELDS, INCLUDING 
NOS. 1-7 FENNING STREET AND NO. 9 FENNING STREET, 
SE1 3QR

132 - 244

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  12 June 2020 



  
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 
 

 
Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 
 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working 
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear worki
[...]
f the meeting.  
 

11. Please be considerate towards other people and take care not to disturb the 
proceedings. 

 
12. This meeting will be recorded by the council and uploaded to the Southwark Council 

YouTube channel the day after the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
 Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
 Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

FOR ACCESS TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING (ONLINE/BY TELEPHONE) 
PLEASE CONTACT: 
Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
Finance and Governance  
Tel: 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

2



1

Planning Committee - Monday 1 June 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the virtual Planning Committee meeting held on Monday 1 June 2020 at 
6.30 pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Richard Livingstone 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Colin Wilson (Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road)
Tom Buttrick (Team Leader Old Kent Road Team
Wing Lau (Team Leader, Planning)
Neil Loubser (Senior Planning Officer)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting, as part of Supplemental Agenda No.1:

 Addendum report relating to items 7.1 and 7.2

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Monday 1 June 2020

 Members pack relating to items 7.1 and 7.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the following be agreed as correct records of the meetings and signed by the 
chair: 

 the amended minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020 reflecting that 
Councillors Hamish McCallum and Jane Salmon had been in attendance. 
 

 the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2020 including the following 
amendments: 

o Add “Late GLA Correspondence” to the list under item 3 

o Amend paragraph 4 under item 6 to read: "The committee put further 
questions to the officers and discussed the information presented to them. 
The Chair reminded the committee of the late GLA correspondence signed 
by two of London's Deputy Mayors for Regeneration and Housing, in 
particular the second sentence of the ninth paragraph which reads “(…) in 
the unlikely event that a MiP clause was ever triggered we would work with 
the Social Housing Regulator, LBS and other RPs to ensure that the 
affordable housing remained as such.’”

6. TO RELEASE £1,000,442.43 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, IN ORDER TO DELIVER EXPANSION OF THE 
DOCKED CYCLE HIRE EXPANSION AND ASSOCIATED HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked questions of the 
officer. 

RESOLVED: 

That the release of funds totalling £1,000,442.43 from the S106 agreements 
associated with the developments listed in paragraphs 3-8 of the report, in order to 
deliver the first phase expansion of the docked cycle hire scheme as shown in 
figure 1 in the report, be agreed.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

4



3

Planning Committee - Monday 1 June 2020

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

7.1    747-759 & 765-775 OLD KENT ROAD, SE15 1NZ & LAND AT DEVONSHIRE GROVE,  
         SE15 

Planning application number: 19/AP/1239

PROPOSAL

(Detailed Proposals)
Full planning permission for the demolition of all existing structures on site, the stopping up 
of the existing Devonshire Grove major arm (IWMF egress road) and redevelopment to 
include formation of a new road reconfiguration and widening of Devonshire Grove, 
widening of the foot ways on Sylvan Grove and Old Kent Road, construction of Building A 
at ground plus 38 storeys to provide 264 residential units (Class C3), flexible 
retail/employment floorspace (Class A1/A2/A3/A4/B1a-c), creation of a new public realm 
including new public squares and spaces, associated landscaping and highways works 
and a new substation and all associated works.

(Outline Proposals)
Outline planning permission (all matters reserved) for comprehensive mixed-use 
development for the following uses in four Buildings (B, C, D and E) and a basement level 
shared with Building A: Up to a maximum of 301 residential units (Class C3); employment 
workspace floorspace (Class B1a-c); flexible retail, financial and professional services, 
food and drink uses (Class A1/A2/A3/A4/A5), flexible non-residential institutions (Class 
D1) and Assembly and leisure uses (Class D2); Storage, car and cycle parking; Energy 
centre; Substations; Formation of new pedestrian and vehicular access and means of 
access and circulation within the site together; and new private and communal open 
space.

This Application is for a Phased Development for CIL purposes with details of the phasing 
to be secured by Condition.

This Application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of 
the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial 
Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a Preferred Industrial Location.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting.  

The applicant’s representative addressed the committee, and answered questions from 
the committee.

5



4

Planning Committee - Monday 1 June 2020

One of the two representatives of supporters of the application who lived within 100 
metres of the development site addressed the meeting and answered questions from 
members of the committee. The second representative of the supporters was unable to 
address the meeting due to technical difficulties, and the chair read out a statement they 
had submitted for this eventuality. 

Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor 
and answered questions from the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application. 
Members of the committee asked officers to ensure that reserved matters applications are 
referred back to the planning committee for decision.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted for this Hybrid Planning application, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and addendum report, and referral to the Mayor of 
London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 
than 1 October 2020, unless an extension is agreed in writing.

2. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 
30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2017. 

3. That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the director of planning shall 
place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of th
[...]
 of the application who lived within 100 metres of the 
development site wishing to speak. 

Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor 
and answered questions put by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application. The 
meeting heard that there was an error in the addendum report: the correct figure for 
children’s play provision is 1,117sqm.
   
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission, subject to:

 The recommended planning conditions;
 The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 1 

October 2020
 Referral to the Mayor of London.

2. That, in the event that the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not completed by 1 October 
2020, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 425 of the report.

The meeting ended at 10.15 pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:

7



6

Planning Committee - Monday 1 June 2020

8



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
29 June 2020  

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F whic
[...]
.....................................................................................................73

APPENDICES ...........................................................................................................................................74

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................................................74

15



3

Item No. 
6.1

Classification: 
Open 

Date:
29 June 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
Application 19/AP/0404 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
40-44 BERMONDSEY STREET VINEGAR YARD WAREHOUSE 9-17 
VINEGAR YARD AND LAND ADJACENT TO 1-7 SNOWSFIELDS SE1 

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings at 40-44 Bermondsey Street including 
partial demolition, rebuilding and refurbishment of existing Vinegar Yard 
Warehouse and erection of three new buildings (two linked) with up to 
two levels of basement and heights ranging from five storeys (24.2m 
AOD) to 17 storeys (67m AOD) to provide office space (Class B1); 
flexible retail space (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4); new landscaping and public 
realm; reconfigured pedestrian and vehicular access; associated works 
to public highway; ancillary servicing; plant; storage and associated 
works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

London Bridge & West Bermondsey

From: Terence McLellan

Application Start Date 08/03/2019 Application Expiry Date 07/06/2019
Earliest Decision Date 20/11/2019

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission subject to conditions, the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement and referral to the Mayor of 
London.

2. That, should planning permission be granted, it be confirmed that an 
Environmental Impact Assessment has been undertaken, as required by 
Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations 2017.

3. That following issue of the
[...]
t levels and ground with mezzanine and 
38 storeys) of a maximum height of 137.9m (AOD) to provide up to 905 student 
accommodation units (Sui Generis use), flexible retail/café/office floorspace (Class 
A1/A3/B1), cycle parking, servicing, refuse and plant areas, public realm 
improvements and other associated works incidental to the development. The 
application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017.

29. This application has been approved by the planning committee and is awaiting 
referral to the Mayor following negotiation of the S106 Agreement.

18/AP/4171 - LAND BOUNDED BY ST THOMAS STREET, FENNING STREET, 
VINEGAR YARD AND SNOWSFIELDS INCLUDING NOS. 1-7 FENNING STREET 
AND NO. 9 FENNING STREET, SE1 3QR:

30. Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of the existing buildings and the 
erection of a 5 to 19 storey building (plus ground and mezzanine) with a maximum 
height of 86.675m (AOD) and a 2 storey pavilion building (plus ground) with a 
maximum height of 16.680m (AOD) with 3 basement levels across the site providing 
a total of 30,292 sqm (GIA) of commercial floorspace comprising of use classes B1, 
A1, A2, A3, A4, D2 and sui generis (performance venue), cycle parking, servicing, 
refuse and plant areas, public realm (including soft and hard landscaping) and 
highway improvements and all other associated works.
Recommended for approval.

20/AP/0944 – BECKET HOUSE, 60-68 ST THOMAS STREET, SE1

31. Redevelopment of the site to include demolition of Becket House and the erection 
of a 27 storey building with additional level of plant and basement levels in order to 
provide office use (Class B1), retail (flexible Class A1/A3), cycle parking, servicing, 
refuse and plant areas, public realm improvements and other associated works 
incidental to the development.

32. This application has yet to be determined and is currently out to public 
[...]
ed

Reg. 
Number

19/AP/0404

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation Major – GRANT subject to the completion of 

a S106 legal agreement and referral to the 
Mayor of London.

Case 
Number

11-C

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Demolition of existing buildings at 40-44 Bermondsey Street including partial demolition, 
rebuilding and refurbishment of existing Vinegar Yard Warehouse and erection of three new 
buildings (two linked) with up to two levels of basement and heights ranging from five storeys 
(24.2m AOD) to 17 storeys (67m AOD) to provide office space (Class B1); flexible retail 
space (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/A5); new landscaping and public realm; reconfigured 
pedestrian and vehicular access; associated works to public highway; ancillary servicing; 
plant; storage and associated works.
The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
Application can be viewed by appointment at Southwark Council's offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
SE1 2QH (Mon - to Fri 9am to 5pm). Non-Technical Summary available free of charge, CD 
of the full ES available for purchase  £10 and printed copies £300 by contacting: RPS, 140 
London Wall, London, EC2Y 5DN (Tel: 0207 280 3300 Email: 
LondonPlanning@rpsgroup.com). 
Re-consultation is being undertaken based on updated Environmental Impact Assessment 
information and design amendments to the scheme including: reduction of the height of the 
Bermondsey building by 1 metre and cutback of the top floor to create a terrace at level 9; 
amendments to the structural columns of the Snowsfields building; use of cast-iron columns 
in the Snowsfields warehouse; amendments to proposed materials; revisions to access and 
pavements next to the Bermondsey buildings loading dock entrance and Hardwidge Street; 
addition of a shutter gate inside the loading dock (to be cl
[...]
.....................................76

134



3

Item No. 
6.2

Classification:  
Open

Date:
29 June 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 18/AP/4171 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
LAND BOUNDED BY ST THOMAS STREET, FENNING STREET, 
VINEGAR YARD AND SNOWSFIELDS, INCLUDING NOS. 1-7 
FENNING STREET AND NO. 9 FENNING STREET, SE1 3QR    

Proposal: 
Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of the existing 
buildings and the erection of a building up to 20 storeys in height 
(maximum height of 86.675m AOD) and a 3 storey pavilion building 
(maximum height of 16.680m AOD) with 3 basement levels across the 
site providing . The development would include use classes 
A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D2 and sui generis (performance venue), cycle 
parking, servicing, refuse and plant areas, public realm (including soft 
and hard landscaping) and highway improvements and all other 
associated works.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

London Bridge & West Bermondsey

From: Terence McLellan

Application Start Date 15/04/2019 Application Expiry Date  15/07/2019
Earliest Decision Date  17/12/2019 PPA Date  30/11/2020

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission subject to conditions, the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement and referral to the Mayor of 
London.

2. That, should planning permission be granted, it be confirmed that an 
Environmental Impact Assessment has been undertaken as required by Regulation 
3 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2017.

3. That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the director of planning 
shall place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations and 
for the purposes of Regulation 30(1) (d) the main reasons and considerations on 
which the Local Planning Author
[...]
/0900) for a 39 storey building comprising new 
student homes and some retail/office space, having been received positively by the 
Planning Committee on 14 May 2019. Officers are finalising the S106 Agreement 
with the applicant and then it will be referred to the Mayor of London in accordance 
with the regulations Details of these applications are set out below:

18/AP/0900 – CAPITAL HOUSE, 42-46 WESTON STREET, SE1 3QD

30. Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of Capital House and the 
erection of a 39-storey building (3 basement levels and ground with mezzanine and 
38 storeys) of a maximum height of 137.9m (AOD) to provide up to 905 student 
accommodation units (Sui Generis use), flexible retail/café/office floorspace (Class 
A1/A3/B1), cycle parking, servicing, refuse and plant areas, public realm 
improvements and other associated works incidental to the development. The 
application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017.

31. This application has been approved by the planning committee and is awaiting 
referral to the Mayor following negotiation of the S106 Agreement.

140



9

18/AP/0404 - 40-44 BERMONDSEY STREET, VINEGAR YARD WAREHOUSE 9-
17 VINEGAR YARD AND LAND ADJACENT TO 1-7 SNOWSFIELDS SE1    

32. Demolition of existing buildings at 40-44 Bermondsey Street including partial 
demolition, rebuilding and refurbishment of existing Vinegar Yard Warehouse and 
erection of three new buildings (two linked) with up to two levels of basement and 
heights ranging from five storeys (24.2m AOD) to 17 storeys (67m AOD) to provide 
office space (Class B1); flexible retail space (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/A5); new 
landscaping and public realm; reconfigured pedestrian and vehicular access; 
associated works to public highway; ancillary servicing; plant; storage and 
associated works.

33. This application has been recommended for approval.

20/AP/
[...]
owfields London SE1 3SU
 Apt 21 36 Snowsfields London
 1 Leathermarket Street London SE1 3HN
 17 Blue Lion Place London SE14PU
 Flat 4 The Morocco Store 1 Leathermarket 
Street London
 15 Snowsfields London Bridge London
 55 Bermondsey Street London SE1 3XH
 Flat 2, Gemini House 180-182 Bermondsey 
Street London
 183 Highbury Hill LONDON N5 1TB
 Flat 3 4 Archie St London
 6 Lincoln road London E7 8QW
 Flat 4, Herbert Morrison house 1 Browning 
Street London
 93A Endwell Road London se42nf
 8a Crofton Road London SE5 8NB
 93a Endwell Road London se42nf
 311B Lordship Lane East Dulwich London

228



APPENDIX 3
RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant
St Thomas Bermondsey Limited

Reg. 
Number

18/AP/4171

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation Major – GRANT subject to S106 legal 

agreement and referral to the Mayor of 
London.

Case 
Number

82-1

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of the existing buildings and the erection of a 
building up to 20 storeys in height (maximum height of 86.675m AOD) and a 3 storey pavilion building 
(maximum height of 16.680m AOD) with 3 basement levels across the site providing . The development 
would provide a total of 30,292 sqm (GIA) of commercial floorspace comprising of use classes 
A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D2 and sui generis (performance venue), cycle parking, servicing, refuse and plant 
areas, public realm (including soft and hard landscaping) and highway improvements and all other 
associated works. The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement submitted pursuant to 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. A hard copy of 
the application documents is available for inspection by prior appointment at Southwark Council's 
[...]
n was validated promptly and decided within the agreed determination period.

244



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020-21
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 7187/7420

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Richard Livingstone (Reserve) 
Councillor James McAsh (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jason Ochere (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM 

Simon Bevan (label provided)
Colin Wilson/Troy Davies/Alicia Chaumard (labels 
provided)
Joyce Rowe-Jones/Sandra Warren 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM - Electronic Copies (No 
paper) 

Tim Murtagh/Gerald Gohler

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 15 May 2020 

1
3

1

1

1

1

17


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 40-44 BERMONDSEY STREET, VINEGAR YARD WAREHOUSE, 9-17 VINEGAR YARD AND LAND ADJACENT TO 1-7 SNOWSFIELDS SE1
	19AP0404 Snowsfields Committee Report.pdf
	Item 1 Final Appendix 1 Consultation Undertaken. docx
	Item 1 Final Appendix 2 Consultation Responses Received
	Item 1 Final Appendix 4 Recommendation

	6.2 LAND BOUNDED BY ST THOMAS STREET, FENNING STREET, VINEGAR YARD AND SNOWSFIELDS, INCLUDING NOS. 1-7 FENNING STREET AND NO. 9 FENNING STREET, SE1 3QR
	18AP4171 Vinegar Yard Committee Report
	18AP4171 Appendices

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Monday 29 June 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the virtual Planning Committee held on Monday 29 
June 2020 at 6.30pm. 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Humaira Ali 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan (Director of Planning)
Jon Gorst (Legal Officer)
Michael Tsoukaris (Design & Conservation)
Terence McLellan (Development Management) 
Alex Oyebade (Transport Policy)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting, as part of supplemental agendas No.1 and No.2:

 Addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2



2

Planning Committee - Monday 29 June 2020

 Members pack relating to items 6.1 and 6.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2020 be approved as a correct record of the 
meeting and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly specified.

6.1    40-44 BERMONDSEY STREET, VINEGAR YARD WAREHOUSE, 9-17 VINEGAR YARD  
   AND LAND ADJACENT TO 1-7 SNOWSFIELDS SE1 

Planning application number: 19/AP/0404 

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings at 40-44 Bermondsey Street including partial demolition, 
rebuilding and refurbishment of existing Vinegar Yard Warehouse and erection of three 
new buildings (two linked) with up to two levels of basement and heights ranging from five 
storeys (24.2m AOD) to 17 storeys (67m AOD) to provide office space (Class B1); flexible 
retail space (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4); new landscaping and public realm; reconfigured 
pedestrian and vehicular access; associated works to public highway; ancillary servicing; 
plant; storage and associated works.

The chair moved a motion to defer this item to a future meeting of the planning committee 
so that certain aspects of the application and its planning impact on the conservation area 
can be explained more fully in a future report. 

This motion was seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.



3

Planning Committee - Monday 29 June 2020

RESOLVED:

That planning application number 19/AP/0404 be deferred to a future meeting. 

6.2    LAND BOUNDED BY ST THOMAS STREET, FENNING STREET, VINEGAR YARD AND    
   SNOWSFIELDS, INCLUDING NOS. 1-7 FENNING STREET AND NO. 9 FENNING 
   STREET, SE1 3QR 

Planning application number: 18/AP/4171

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of the site to include the demolition of the existing buildings and the 
erection of a building up to 20 storeys in height (maximum height of 86.675m AOD) and a 
3 storey pavilion building (maximum height of 16.680m AOD) with 3 basement levels 
across the site providing. The development would include use classes A1/A2/A3/A4/B1/D2 
and sui generis (performance venue), cycle parking, servicing, refuse and plant areas, 
public realm (including soft and hard landscaping) and highway improvements and all 
other associated works.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and the addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officer. At 7.30pm the meeting took a 
five-minute comfort break after which councillors’ questions resumed. 
 
The meeting took a five-minute break from 8pm to allow officers to share material that had been 
asked for. 

The objectors addressed the committee, and answered questions put by the committee.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee. At 9pm the meeting took a five-
minute comfort break after which councillors asked questions of the applicant’s 
representatives. 

A supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site addressed the meeting 
and responded to questions from councillors. 

Councillor Humaira Ali addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward councillor, and 
answered questions put by the committee.

The meeting took a five-minute comfort break at 10.07pm, which was followed by further 
questions put to officers by members of the committee. 

Members of the committee then discussed the application. 

At 10.35pm a motion was moved to exclude the public from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 - 7 of the access to information procedure rules of 
the constitution. The motion was seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. Following 
this, the meeting went into closed session until 11.15pm. 

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared lost. 



4

Planning Committee - Monday 29 June 2020

Following this, a motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and declared carried. 

RESOLVED:

That planning application number 18/AP/4171 be refused, because the proposal’s 
excessive height, scale and massing would have an adverse impact on the 
character and setting of the Bermondsey Street Conservation Area. This is 
because it would adversely impact on the Horseshoe Inn and result in the loss of 
existing heritage assets in Fenning Street, thereby contravening  Policies 3.15 
Conservation of the Historic Environment; 3.16 Conservation Areas; 3.18 Setting of 
Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas and World Heritage Sites of the Saved 
Southwark Plan 2007; SP12 – Design and Conservation of the Core Strategy 2011 
and Policy 7.8  - Heritage Assets and Archaeology of the London Plan 2016.

The meeting ended at 11.15pm.  

CHAIR:

DATED:


